result of such inability including NESO’s additional costs of alternative or 
replacement service provision.   

12.4 The amount or amounts for which the Service Provider may be liable to reimburse 
NESO pursuant to paragraph 12.3 in respect of any single Response Contract 
shall not exceed in aggregate the greater of (1) two hundred and fifty thousand 
pounds sterling (£250,000), and (2) an amount equal to the aggregate Availability 
Payments in respect of that Response Contract calculated by reference to all 
Settlement Periods in the relevant Contracted Service Period (ignoring any 
periods of unavailability and whether or not declared by the Service Provider).